

Before : Anil H. Laddhad
Prothonotary and Senior Master

Date : 13th October, 2025

FOR DIRECTIONS :-

12. S/135/2025) Mr. Sanmish Gala, Advocate for Plaintiff
with connected matters)
) Mr. Sandesh Panchal i/b. M/s. Satyaki Law
) Associates, Advocate for Defendant No. 7
)
) Mr. Abhishek J. i/b. Mr. Markand Gandhi,
) Advocate for Defendant No. 9
)
) P.C. : As per Affidavit of Service dated 08.08.2025
) filed on 13.08.2025, Defendant Nos. 1, 2(a), 4 to
) 8 were served with Writ of Summons by
) Registered Post A.D. on 09.07.2025 and Defendant
) No. 3 was served on 10.07.2025.
)
) Ld. Advocate for Plaintiff made a statement that
) he has received Written Statement of Defendant
) Nos. 1 to 6. He further made a statement that
) Defendant No. 9 is newly added Defendant.
) Statement is accepted.
)
) Upon perusal of record, Written Statement on
) behalf of Defendant Nos. 1 to 6 is neither found in
) CIS nor found in record. Ld. Advocate for
) Defendant Nos. 1 to 6 to verify and make a
) statement on next date.
)
) Plaintiff to take steps to serve newly added
) Defendant No. 9 with Writ of Summons and file
) Affidavit of service to that effect on or before next
) date, failing Suit against Defendant No. 9 will be
) dismissed for non-compliance of O.S. Rule 87.
) Office to issue fresh Writ of Summons. Plaintiff to
) comply with directions issued vide Practice Note
) No. 60-A.
)
) Today, none appeared on behalf of Defendant No.
) 8. Defendant No. 8 to file Written Statement
) within stipulated time as per provisions of Order

.... Continued

Prothonotary and Senior Master
Date : 13th October, 2025

: 2 :

-) VIII Rule 1 of CPC, i.e. within 90 days from the
-) receipt of Writ of Summons, failing which Suit
-) against Defendant No. 8 will be transferred to the
-) list of Undefended Suits.
-)
-) Record shows that Interim Application (L) No.
-) 27903 of 2025 is disposed of by Order dated
-) 11.09.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court.
-)
-) In spite of specific directions issued from time to
-) time to the Court Associates to update CIS entry
-) on the same date, there is no compliance of the
-) same. Hence, concerned Associate to give
-) explanation for not updating CIS with regard to
-) disposal of Interim Application (L) No. 27903 of
-) 2025.
-)
-) Stand over to 08.12.2025.

Date : 13.10.2025

Prothonotary & Senior Master